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Area based projects for welfare of handloom weavers

4082. SHRI PARMESHWAR
KUMAR AGARWALLA.: Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to refer to answer to Unstarred Question 2429 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 15th March, 1993 angd state:

(a) whethey Ggvernment propose to promote area-based project specific programme for the welfare of weavers and for development of identified handloom products;

(b) if so, the details of such programme and the areas identified for purpose; and

(c) the number of weavers likely to be benefitted under the programme, State-wise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF ' TEXTILES
(SHRI G. VENKAT SWAMY): (a)
Yes, Sir

(b) Projects are sanctioned under Project Package Scheme on receipt of comprehensive and viable proposals from the Statr Governments, Such projects may have one or more of the following objectives, namely, development of a particular product benefit a particular area and bencfit a particular target sroup, This i3 an on going Scheme. So far under the Scheme .
prejects have been sanctioned in jhe
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States of Assam, Orissa, Rajasthan, Bihar, Kerala and Tamil Nadu besidas supporting on going projects in the States of Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, Karnataka, Himachal Pradesh and Manipur. Apart from these schemes ‘funds have been sanctioned under Integrated Hadluom Village Develop=
meni Scheme diring last year and cutrent year for the States of Assam, Orissa, Karnataka, Maharashtra, Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan, Mauipur and Tamil Nadu.

(¢) About 50,000 families under the scheme of “Project Package® and pbout 10,000 families under the scheme of Integrated Handloom Village Development are likely to be benefitted during the Eighth Fjve Year Plan.
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Scheme for mgdernisation of handloom

4084. SHRI KRISHAN LAL SHAR-
MA: Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to implement a new scheme for modernisation of handlooms;

(b) if so, the details of scheme and the progress made ag a result thereof;

(¢) whether it is also a fact that the scheme has given a boost 1o the voduction of handlooms and its exports and if so, to what extent; and

(d) whether it is also a fact that the scheme has benefitted the handloom weavers and if so, what is the number thercof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF . TEXTILES
(SHRI G. VENKAT SWAMY): (a)
The Government is already implementing a scheme for modernisation of handlooms.

(b) The per loom assistance for modernisation of loomg is Rs. 4,000/-
for ordinary loom, Rs, 8,000/- for Jacquard/Breoad loom and Rs. 2,500/-
for purchasa of accessories. Thz Central and the State Governments are sharing the assistance equally. During the year 1992-93, a provision of Rs. 240.00 lakhs under the scheme has been made.

(c) Yes, Sir, the scheme of modernisation of looms has led to increase in productivn and value addition in exports of handlcom made products.

(d) Approximately, 16000 handlooms In the country are expected to be benefitted under the scheme during 1992-93 consequently improving both the working and cconomie conditions of the weavers.

